officers’ liability insurance, director fees, reporting requirements of the SEC, transfer agent fees, hiring additional accounting, legal and administrative
personnel, increased auditing, tax and legal fees, stock exchange listing fees and similar expenses. We have not included any pro forma adjustments
relating to these costs.

This unaudited pro forma financial information should be read together with a.k.a.’s and Culture King’s financial statements and related notes,
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and other financial information included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

Future operating results may differ materially from the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information presented below due to various
factors including those described under the captions “risk factors”, and “disclosure regarding forward-looking statements” and elsewhere in this
prospectus.

All amounts are in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where noted otherwise.

74

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
as of December 31, 2020

(In thousands)

Historical

a.k.a.

As Adjusted
Historical

Culture Kings
Group

Acquisition
Adjustments  Reference Note  Combined

Assets   (Note 4(A))   (Note 5(A))
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 26,259  $ 20,410  $ (6,648)   (a)  $ 40,021
Restricted cash   840   —   —   840
Accounts receivable   1,183   269   —   1,451
Inventory, net   33,124   39,966   15,095   (b)   88,186
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,080   2,882   953   (c)   7,915

Total current assets   65,486   63,527   9,401   138,413
Non-current assets

Property plant and equipment, net   2,121   7,304   —   9,425
Operating lease right-of-use assets   4,477   24,107   —   28,584
Intangible assets, net   29,102   315   72,218   (d)   101,635
Goodwill   88,253   —   259,375   (e)   347,628
Deposits   —   1,481   —   1,481
Deferred tax assets   —   2,314   (2,314)   (f)   —

Total assets  $189,439  $ 99,048  $ 338,680   $627,167

Liabilities and Members’ Equity
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 4,689  $ 9,356  $   $ 14,045
Accrued liabilities   18,169   6,558   —   24,727
Sales returns reserve   3,517   304   —   3,821
Deferred revenue   4,165   7,457   —   11,622
Income taxes payable   3,118   1,484   —   4,602
Operating leases obligations, current   1,234   3,972   —   5,206
Current portion of long-term debt   6,353   —   3,750   (g)   10,103

Total current liabilities   41,245   29,131   3,750   74,126
Non-current liabilities

Operating leases obligations   3,262   20,135   —   23,397
Other long term liabilities   144   943   —   1,087
Deferred income taxes, net   5,904   —   19,351   (f)   25,255
Long term debt   —   —   140,353   (g)   140,353

Total non-current liabilities   9,310   21,078   159,704   190,093
Total liabilities   50,555   50,209   163,454   264,219
Members’ equity

Units   108,197   1   (1)   (h)   108,197
Retained earnings   14,138   29,510   (29,510)   (h)   14,138
Non-controlling interest   8,833   4   141,397   (j)   150,234
Accumulated other comprehensive income   6,989   —   —   6,989
Additional paid in capital   727   19,324   (19,324)   (h)   83,390

   82,663   (i)
Total members’ equity   138,884   48,839   175,226   362,948

Total liabilities and members’ equity  $189,439  $ 99,048  $ 338,680   $627,167

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

75

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For The Year Ended December 31, 2020

(In thousands, except per unit data)

Historical

a.k.a.

As Adjusted
Historical

Culture Kings
Group—Note

4(B)
Acquisition

Adjustments
Reference
Note 5(B)   Combined

Net sales   $ 215,916  $ 169,216  $ —   $ 385,132
Cost of sales   90,814   81,530   15,095   (a)   187,439

Gross profit   125,102   87,686   (15,095)   197,693
Operating expenses

Selling and distribution   60,684   30,767   —   91,451
Marketing   21,393   14,637   —   36,030
General and administrative   20,885   5,536   7,940   (b)   34,361

Total operating expenses   102,962   50,940   7,940   161,842

Income from operations   22,140   36,746   (23,035)   35,852
Interest expense   (334)   (1,002)   (15,581)   (c)   (16,917)

Other income (expense), net   (151)   1,093   —   942

Income before income taxes   21,655   36,837   (38,616)   19,877
Provision for income taxes   (6,850)   (10,926)   11,585   (d)   (6,191)

Net income   14,805   25,911   (27,031)   13,686
Less: Net profit attributable to non-controlling

interest   (471)   (4)   (4,404)   (f)   (4,879)

Net income attributable to Excelerate, L.P.   $ 14,334  $ 25,907  $ (31,435)   $ 8,807

Other comprehensive income   —
Foreign currency translation   11,355   —   —   11,355

Total comprehensive income   26,160   25,911   (27,031)   25,041
Comprehensive income attributable to non-

controlling interest   (1,278)   (4)   (4,404)   (5,686)

Comprehensive income attributable to Excelerate, L.P.   24,882   25,907   (31,435)   19,355

Earnings per unit:
Basic   $ 0.13   $ 0.06

Diluted   $ 0.13   $ 0.06

Units used in computing earnings per unit
Basic   114,028,628   25,746,282   (e)   139,774,910

Diluted   114,028,628   25,746,282   (e)   139,774,910

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

76

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTIONS AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

On March 31, 2021, pursuant to the Share Sale Agreement, a.k.a., through its subsidiary CK Holdings, LP, acquired 55% of the outstanding share
capital of Culture Kings. The purchase price consisted of AUD $305.8 million (USD $232.5 million) in cash consideration, subject to working capital
adjustments. In connection with the acquisition, CK Holdings, LP issued partnership units to the previous shareholders of Culture Kings, with a fair value

[…]

dollar. To combine the balance sheet and statement of operations of Culture Kings with a.k.a., the adjusted historical financial statements of Culture
Kings have been translated into U.S. dollars. The balance sheet was translated using the exchange rate in effect at December 31, 2020, which was 1
AUD = 0.7702 USD. The statement of operations was translated using the average exchange rate during 2020, which was 1 AUD = 0.6944 USD.

(iv) This adjustment converts the accounting for leases in the historical financial statements of Culture Kings from IFRS to US GAAP. The adjustment
increased the right of use assets by $3.9 million with the offset to Retained Earnings.

80

Table of Contents

 B. Adjustments to Reclassify Statement of Operations to a.k.a. Presentation and Convert the Accounting Policies from IFRS to US GAAP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except per share data)

Culture
Kings

(As
Reported)

Reclassification
Adjustments

Reclassified
Historical
Culture
Kings

Translated
Reclassified/

Historical
Culture Kings

US GAAP
Adjustments

Adjusted
Historical
Culture
Kings

  AUD   AUD (i)   AUD   USD (ii)   USD (iii)   USD
Net sales  $243,687   —   $ 243,687  $ 169,216   —   $169,216
Cost of sales   127,113   (9,703)   117,410   81,530   —   81,530
Gross profit   116,574   9,703   126,277   87,686   —   87,686
Operating expenses:
Selling and distribution   —   44,308   44,308   30,767   —   30,767
Marketing   16,629   4,449   21,078   14,637   —   14,637
General and administrative   41,897   (32,789)   9,108   6,325   (789)   5,536
Occupancy expenses   5,537   (5,537)   —   —   —   —
Travel and entertainment expenses   247   (247)   —   —   —   —
Total operating expenses   64,310   10,184   74,494   51,729   (789)   50,940
Income from operations   51,783   35,957   789   36,746
Other gains and losses   1,103   (1,103)   —   —   —   —
Finance income   17   (17)   —   —   —   —
Finance costs   (1,536)   1,536   —   —   —   —
Interest expense   —   (1,443)   (1,443)   (1,002)   —   (1,002)
Other income (expense), net   67   1,508   1,575   1,093   —   1,093
Income before income taxes   51,915   —   51,915   36,048   789   36,837
Income tax expense   (15,734)   —   (15,734)   (10,926)   —   (10,926)

Net income   36,181   —   36,181   25,122   789   25,911
Less: Net income attributable to

non-controlling interest   (6)   —   (6)   (4)   —   (4)
Net income attributable to Excelerate, L.P.   36,175   —   36,175   25,118   789   25,907
Other comprehensive income
Foreign currency translation   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total comprehensive income  $ 36,181   —   $ 36,181  $ 25,122  $ 789  $ 25,911

(i) This column reflects adjustments made to reclassify amounts to conform with the a.k.a.’s financial statement presentation. Accordingly, there is no

impact on net income.
(ii) The functional currency for Culture King’s historical financial statements is the Australian dollars whereas the functional currency for a.k.a. is the

US dollars. To combine the balance sheet and statement of operations of Culture Kings with a.k.a., the adjusted historical financial statements of
Culture Kings have been translated into U.S. dollars. The balance sheet was translated using the exchange rate in effect at December 31, 2020, which